Model 4256 series
TSURUGA ELECTRIC CORPORATION 1
Instruction Manual
Digital Meter Relay Model 4256
I-01327
1. Preface
 ● Please take care that this instruction manual is certainly delivered to the person in charge of operating this instrument.
 ● Unpack the product and confirm that the following items are included.

  - affected by external noise, radio waves or static electricity.
2. Standard Specifications
■Model Designation
  Model Name 4256 -□-□-□-□-□-□
         1   2   3   4   5  6
【1】Measuring Input
●DC Input
Model Measuring Range Input Resistance Accuracy * Overload
4256-01 ±9.999mV 100MΩ ±(0.1% of rdg + 2digits) DC±50V
4256-02 ±99.99mV 100MΩ ±(0.05% of rdg + 1digit) DC±250V
4256-03 ±999.9mV 100MΩ ±(0.05% of rdg + 1digit) DC±250V
4256-04 ±9.999V 10MΩ ±(0.05% of rdg + 1digit) DC±250V
4256-05 ±99.99V 10MΩ ±(0.05% of rdg + 1digit) DC±500V
4256-06 ±699.9V 10MΩ ±(0.1% of rdg + 2digits) DC±750V
4256-09 1~5V 1MΩ ±(0.05% of rdg + 2digits) DC±250V
4256-V2 0~5V 1MΩ ±(0.05% of rdg + 2digits) DC±250V
4256-11 ±9.999µA 10kΩ ±(0.1% of rdg + 1digit) DC±2mA
4256-12 ±99.99µA 1kΩ ±(0.1% of rdg + 1digit) DC±20mA
4256-13 ±999.9µA 100Ω ±(0.1% of rdg + 1digit) DC±50mA
4256-14 ±9.999mA 10Ω ±(0.1% of rdg + 1digits) DC±150mA
4256-15 ±99.99mA 1Ω ±(0.1% of rdg + 1digit) DC±500mA
4256-16 ±999.9mA 0.1Ω ±(0.2% of rdg + 2digits) DC±2A
4256-19 4~20mA 12.5Ω ±(0.1% of rdg + 2digits) DC±150mA
* Accuracy:  Defined at 23oC±5oC, 45~75%RH.
 Temperature coefficient:
 4256-01, -04~09, V2, -11~15, -19 …………….. ±150ppm/oC
 4256-02~03 …………….. ±100ppm/oC
 4256-16 ………………….±200ppm/oC
 Defined at the working temperature range 0~50oC.
Model 4256 series
TSURUGA ELECTRIC CORPORATION 2
●AC Input (real effective value)
Model Measuring Range Input Resistance Accuracy * Overload
4256-22 99.99mVrms 10MΩ ±(0.2% of rdg + 5digits) AC10V
4256-23 999.9mVrms 10MΩ ±(0.2% of rdg + 5digits) AC100V
4256-24 9.999Vrms 10MΩ ±(0.2% of rdg + 5digits) AC700V
4256-25 99.99Vrms 10MΩ ±(0.2% of rdg + 5digits) AC700V
4256-26 699.9Vrms 10MΩ ±(0.3% of rdg + 5digits) AC700V
4256-32 99.99µArms 1kΩ ±(0.3% of rdg + 5digits) AC20mA
4256-33 999.9µArms 100Ω ±(0.3% of rdg + 5digits) AC50mA
4256-34 9.999mArms 10Ω ±(0.3% of rdg + 5digits) AC150mA
4256-35 99.99mArms 1Ω ±(0.3% of rdg + 5digits) AC500mA
4256-36 999.9mArms 0.1Ω ±(0.5% of rdg + 10digits) AC2A
4256-37 5.000Arms 0.01Ω ±(0.5% of rdg + 10digits) AC10A
* Accuracy: Defined at 23oC±5oC, 45~75%RH.
  Defined for sine wave input of input frequency 40Hz~1kHz.
  ±0.15% of FS for the input 10% or less of max. input value.
 Temperature coefficient: ±300ppm/oC
 Crest factor: 4 (up to 1000V for the model –26)
 【2】Power Supply Voltage       【3】Alarm Output              【4】Comparison System
Code Power Source Voltage  Code Specifications Code Description
A AC100~240V  Blank Relay contact output Blank HI, GO, LO ※
B DC12~24V  TN Open collector output (NPN) H HI, GO ,－
     L －,GO, LO
【5】Display Color
  【6】GO Open Collector Output
 (relay contact output model)
Code Description  Code Description
※HH, GO, H (Higher High, High limit)
can be changed to L, GO, LL (Low,
Lower Low limit).
Blank Red LED  Blank Not provided
G Green LED  AO1 Provided
■General Specifications
Display : 0~9999 red or green LED (character height 15mm) with zero-suppress function.